
LH l 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL' FORM 

PROJECT: Lem Turner at Spring Lake Drive CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: ----"--'01,__ __ _ 

Intersection Improvements Project DATE: --~0=3~/1=8/~1~1 ______________ __ 

CONTRACTNUMBER: ----~C=M=1~7~09~--

TOCONTRACTOR: _____ T=h=e~H==as=k=el=l~C=o=m~p=a=ny~,~I=nc=·-------------------------------------

Reason for Change Order: Revisions to Plan Sheets 2-4 and 8-21; add 35 LB ofRCP (0-24") SD; Add 10 LF of 
Elliptical Pipe (25-36") SD; Delete 10 LF ofElliptical Pipe (0-24") CD. 

Original Contract Sum... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order ...................... $ 

541,815.25 
.00 

541,815.25 

1 035.00 

542,850.25 

The contract time for substantial completion will (increase) (decrease) (unchanged) __ days. 
Date of Substantial Completion: __________ _ 

Date of Final Completion: __________ _ 

DATE: )/;;-J{ IJ\ 

Director of Offic f Management & Budget 

APPROVED BY: '2~ 
Count~Manager ~ 

I J 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

Lem Turner@ Spring Lake Drive No. 1 

PROJECT 2011 MAR 2 f 

DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE: 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract I Purchase Order No.: Bid No. NC10-027/P.O. No. 11000267-00 

CONTRACTOR: The Haskell Company, Corp. ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: PBS&J 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents. 

Description: Add 35 LF of RCP (0-24") SO, Add 10 LF of Elliptical Pipe (25-36") SO, Delete 10 LF of Elliptical Pipe (0-
24") CD. 

Reason for Change Order: Revisions to Plan Sheets 2-4 and 8-21 after Contract Bid. 

Attachments: Bid Tab Plan Sheet 2 (Summary of Pay Items), Revised Plan Sheet 2 (Summary of Pay Items), Bid Tab 
and Cost Breakdown per Bid Tab w/EOR e-mail concurrence. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

$ 541 815.25 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. n/a to No. n/a 

$ 0.00 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$ 541 815.25 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ 1 035.00 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

$ 542 850.25 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times 

Substantial Completion: ___ __,_,N/"'-A,__ ____ _ 

Ready for Final Payment"'": --:-:---'-N""/A-7-:---:----­
(days or dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No._ to No._ 

N/A 
(days) 

Contract Times Prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: ____ _,1.=.24"'------

Ready for Final Payment: __ __,...,...,.-1~6""9-:---:----­
(days or dates) 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

0 
(days) 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: ____ _,1c.:2:o:.4 ______ _ 

Ready for Final Payment: __ -:-:-_1...,6,9_,...,.__,.----­
( days or dates) 

Section 00 63 63-1 



SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS 

ROAO/IAY ITEMS 

FOOT ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PLAN I FINAL 

101-1 MOBILIZATION LS I 

102-1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS I 

104-10-2 HAY BAlES EA 38 

104-13-1 STAKED SILT FENCE TYPE Ill LF 4.356 

110-1-1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS I 

110-86 DELNEI?f OF SALVAGEABLE MATERIAL TO HILLIARD YARD LS I 

120-2-2 BORRON EXCAVATION Cr' 2.596 

t20-t REGULAR EXCAVATION Cr' 1,184 

160-4 12~ TYPE B STABILIZATION 5Y 5;!/o 

285-704 OPTIONAL BASE (BASE GROUP 4J 5Y 5,710 

.327-70-6 MILLING EXISTING ASPHAI..T PAVEMENT (1-1/2• AVG. DEPTH) 5Y 4,892 

334-f-(2 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE fSP-12.5) TN 265 

337-7-31 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE fFC 12.SHRUBBERJ TN 840 

425-154-1 INLETS, DITCH EIJT, TYPED EA I 

425-2-71 MANHOLES, J-7, <10' EA I 

4J0-94-2 .DESILTING PIPE, 25-36~ LF 64 

430-174-101 PIPE CULVERT,OPTIONAL UATERIAL,ROUND,0-24" SD LF 324 

430-174-201 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL UATERIAL, OTHER-ELLIP/ARCH, 0-24• SD LF 68 
-- -· ~ ' 

430-f?S-102 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 25-36• S/CD LF 20 

430-175-201 IP£ CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER-EWP/ARCH, 0-24~ S/C LF 136 
,_. 7 '~-~ '~ 

430-982-133 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 30• CO EA I 

430-982-625 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL-ELLIPTICAL/ARCH, 18~ CD EA 4 

430-984-125 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 18• SD EA 17 

4.30-984-629 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAt.-£LLIPTICAL/ARCH, 24~ 50 EA 2 

524-1-29 CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, 4• REINFORCED 5Y 65 

570-1-2 PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD 5Y 8,816 

R £VIS I 0 N S I Eng!nef.lr of Reoord: Mlchoel £,Holcomb I DATE 1 sr 1 DESCRIPTION 1 DATE 1 Bt I DESCRIPTION PB5I 140[fui,:r:;'ftreBf 
suuo .350 

Jacksorrllrle, FL 32256 
(9(}4) .363-6100 
www.f)bsj.oom 

Cert!ffcato of AuthOrlzallon No. 24 

OIL;· & I i.:>A-£. "8td TA-B Pr~ 

SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS ITEMS 

FOOT ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT 

700-20-12 SINGLE POST SIGN fF&IJ fl2-20 SF'J AS 

700-20-60 SINGLE POST SIGN tREUOV£1 AS 

706-3 RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS fAMBER EA 

IIONO-DIRECrJONAL AND 81-DIRECTIONAU 

710-11-290 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS STANDARD YELLON ISLAND NOSE SF 

711-11-IJJ THERUOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID t6•) NU 

711-11-125 THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD WHITE SOLID f24H) LF 

,,_-1m THI'RUDPIA<T<C. <TANnARn. WHIT!'. ARRON EA 

711-11-211 THERIJDPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLON, SOLID rs•J Nu 

711-11 224 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELUJN, SOLID fJB•J LF 

711-11-231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD,JELLON, SKIP r6"J GU 

PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES 

I. 102-1 PAYMENT TO INCLUDE THE COST OF TEMPORARY STRIPING, 
SIGNING, AND MOT CONTROL DEVICES. 

2. 110-86 PAYMENT TO INCLUDE THE COST OF DELIVERY OF THE 
ASPHALT MILLING ITEMS TO THE HILLIARD YARD. 

3. 327-70-6 PAYMENT TO EXCLUDE THE COST OF DELIVERY OF 
THE ASPHALT MILLING ITEMS TO THE HILLIARD YARD. 

PLAN I FINAL 

I 

I 

/30 

100 

0.94 

24 + 
7 

/.62 

447 

0.10 

NASUU COCJNTY ENGINEERING 
NA£«U COUNTY FLORIDA 

CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR: SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS 
LEM TURNER AT 

SPRING LAKE DRIVE 

_j 

19933 5/5/2010 12!46:13 PM f:Vc'crJddY,ro]f!CisiJOO! tvrn~riJ000//32000\roodwoy'l:ESSRDOI.OON 

SHEET 
NO. 

2 

I 

'/• 

:··· 



SUMMARY OF PAY ITeMS 

ROAONAY ITeMS 

FDOT ITeM NO. ITeM DeSCRIPTION U!(IT PLAN FINAL 

101-1 IIOBILIZATION LS I 

102-1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS I 

104-10-2 HAY BALES £A 50 

/04-/J-1 STAKED SILT FENCE rrPE Ill LF 4 00 J& 

110-1-1 Ci.£ARING AND GRUBBING LS I 

t 1/0-.f REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 685 < 
!E. 110-86 DELIVE.Frr' OF SALVN;EABL£ UATERIAL TO HILLIARD YARD LS I 

120-2 2 BORRON EXCAVATION CY I 84 .(£ 

120-1 REGIJLAR EXCAVATION CY 2,596 '(v 
~ 121-70 FtmiABt.E FILL CY 105 L 

& 160-4 12• TYPE B STABILIZATION SY > 6,585 

1 1" 
285-704 OPTfONAL BASE fBASE GROUP 4) tB-12.5 ONLYJ SY 5,482 & 

327-70-6 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT fl-112." AVG. DEPTH) SY 5.zt7 
-1-

334-1-12 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRE T£ fSP-/2.51 TN 269 

~Jl-7-3 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE tFC-12..5) fRUBBERJ TN 832 I J/1 

~ 425-1-541 INLETS, DITCH BOT 1 TYPE D EA I 

!E. 
425-2-71 MANHOLES, J-7, <10' EA I 

430-94-2 DESILTING PIPE., 25-36" IF ~ 

430-174-101 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL. ROOND, 0-24" SO IF 359 ~ j 

J 430-!14-2.02 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER-ELLIPIARCH, 25-36" 50 IF 78 
~--' -;;: ._A --l;:j-
430-175-102 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 25-36" 5/CD IF 2fJ 

&;&~ ill>. 
430-!15-201 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL UATERIAL,. OTHER-ELLIPIARCH1 0-24" 5/C: \ LF ( 126 

:::'--
430-982-133 MITERED END SECTIONt OPTIONAL ROUND, 30~ CD EA I 

&;t 430-982-629 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL-CLLIPTICAUARCH, 24~ CD £A 4 

430-984-12.5 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, IBn SD £A 17 

J 430-984-6.33 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL-ELLIPTICAUARCH, .Jo• SO £A 2 

524-1-29 CONCRETe DITCH PAVEMENT 4~ REINFORCED SY 65 

571}, .,_ ________EFRE1JBJiANCE_IJ1RE.....___S(J{ ... ·---- _sr_ ~ 

~;mq::E::{:::;====:gj@!B'l]l!C====pi:fuq::E::{:====:gj@]B'l]l!C===::::j Engineer of Re:rord: Michael E. Hofcamb f- DATE BY DESCRIPTION DESCRIP ION PB5I P.£ • .,_ 40147 

11-05-fO POD ~REVISED PAY ITEM NUMBER AND f1 REVISED DRAINAGE 
7406 ~~1f:~'5a$freet 

DESCRIPTIONj REVISED QUANTITIES Jacksorwme, F1 32256 

12-03-10 POD £. ~~rtk~TftJi lJff~s;gugv:Nfi~ES l=.~~~ 
Certfflcote of Authorlzot/on No. 24 

SIGNING AND PAVeMeNT MARKINGS ITeMS 

FDOT ITeM NO. ITeM DeSCRIPTION UNIT 

700-20-12 SINGLE POST SIGN fF'&IJ f/2~20 SFJ AS 

700-20-60 SINGLE POST SIGN fREUOV£) AS 

706-3 RETRO-REFLECTNE PAVE/lENT MARKERS (AUBER. £A 

UONO-DIRECTIONAL AND 81-DIRECTIONALJ 

710-1-2'>0_ PAINTED PAVEMENT UARKINGS STANDARD YELWN ISLAND NOS SF 

711-11-JII THERUOPLA$f!C, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID f6"J NM 

71111-125 THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD WHITE SOLID f24"J IF 

711-11-170 TH£RUDPLASTIC. STANDARD. WHITE. •RRON £A 

711-11-211 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YEUfNI, SOLID t6•J NU 

711-11-224 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YEL11NI~ SOLID f/8") IF 

711-IJ-231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELUNI1 SKIP t6•J GU 

PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES 

I. 102-1 PAYMENT TO INCLUDE THE COST OF TEMPORARY STRIPING, 
SIGNING, AND MOT CONTROL DEVICES. 

2. 1/0-86 PAYMENT TO INCLUDE THE COST OF DELIVERY OF THE 
ASPHALT MILLING ITEMS TO THE HILLIARD YARD. 

3. 327-70-6 PAYMENT TO EXCLUDE THE COST OF DELIVERY OF 
THE ASPHALT MILLING ITEMS TO THE HILLIARD YARD. 

NA.<UU CXJUNTY ENGINEERING 
N.Ass:AU COUNTY FLORIDA 

PLAN I FINAL 

I 

I 

130 

100 

0.9< 

24 

7 

/.62 

447 

0.10 

CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR: SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS 
LEM TURNER AT 

SPRING LAKE DRIVE 

SHEET 
NO. 

2 

19933 212120/1 7;121/0AI./ \\}ailf50/Vrrl!ii$\klcoddV;Jro}etc:liVem turneri/OOO/IJ2000\roadway\CE55RDO!.OGN 

I 

I :··, 



PROJECT: 
LOCATION: 
BID NUMBER 
BID OPENING DATE· 

1 101-1 
2 102-1 
3 104-10-2 
4 104-13·1 
5 110-1·1 
6 11Q-4 
7 110·85 
8 120.2·2 
9 120.1 
10 121·70 
11 16Q-4 
12 285-704 
13 327-70-6 
14 334-1-12 
15 337·7-31 
16 425-1·541 
17 425-2-71 
18 430.94-2 
19 430-174-101 
20 430-17 4-202 
21 430-175-102 
22 430-175-201 
23 430-982-133 
24 430-982·629 
25 430-984-125 
26 430-984-633 
27 524-1-29 
28 570.1•2 
29 700-20-12 
30 700.20·60 
31 706-.3 
32 710-11-290 
33 711·11·111 
34 711-11-125 
35 711·11·170 
36 711-11·211 
37 711·11-224 
38 711·11-231 

LEM TURNER ROAD AT SPRING LAKE DRIVE 
CALLAHAN, FLORIDA 
NC1Q-027 
Thursday, December 9. 2010 

MOBILIZATION 
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 
HAY BALES 
SlAKED SILT FENCE,IYPE Ill 
CLEARING & GRUBBING 
REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT •. 
DELIVERY OF SALVAGEABLE MATERIAL 
BORROW EXCAVATION, TRUCK MEASURE 
REGULAR EXCAVATION (3R PROJECTS ONLY} 
FLOWABLE FILL 
12" TYPE B STABILIZATION 
OPTIONAL BASE (BASE GROUP 4) (8·12.5 ONLY) 
MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT. (1-1/2" AVG DEPTH) 
SUPERPAVE ASPH. CONC. fSP-12;5) (TRAFFIC B) 
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (FQ-12.5)(RUBBER) 
INLETS, DITCH BOTIOM. TYPE 0 
MANHOLE. J-7, LESS THAN 10' 
DESIL TlNG PIPE, 25.36" 
PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 0·24" SO 
PIPE CULVERT. OPTIONAL MATERIAL OTHER-ELLIPIARCH. 2~36" SO 
PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND. 25-36!' S/CO 
PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL. OTHER-ELLIPIARCH. 0·24" S/CD 
ME!$,'0'P'I'IO~l!':ROUN0.30" cor···;-

MES. OPTIONAL~ELLIPTICAUARCH. 24" CO 
ME$, OPTIONAL ROUND, 18~ SD 
MES, OPTIONAL·ELLIPTICAUARCH, 30" SO 
CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, 4'' REINFORCED 
PERFORMANCE TURF. SOD 
SINGLE POST SIGN CF&Il (LESS THAN 12 SFl 
SINGLE POST SIGN (REMOVE) 
RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER_fALL) 
PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD YELLOW. ISLAND NOSE 
THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID (6") 
THERMOPLASTIC, STD. WHITE, SOLID (24") 
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD. WHITE, ARROW 
THERMOPLASTIC, STD. YELLOW, SOLID (6"} 
THERMOPLASTIC STD. YELLOW •. SOLID (18'1 
THERMOPLASTIC STD;YELLOW SKIP (6") 

TOTAl BASE BID (ITEMS 1 TO 33) 

Percentage difference from engineer's estimate 

Contract Management 
Prepared by: Charlotte J. Young 
_____ _. 1"'\.-.a-. • .IO'\It41'\l'"'"""" ~.nn. r"\•M 

ESTIMATE 
QUANTITY 

1.00 
1.00 

50.00 
4500.00 

1.00 
685.00 

1.00 
1184.00 
2696 .. 00 
105.00 

6685.00 
5482.00 
5277.00 
259.00 
832,00 

1.00 
1.00 

64.00 
324.00 
68.00 
20.00 
136.00 

1.00 
4.00 

17.00 
2.00 

65.00 
8816.00 

1.00 
1.00 

130.00 
100.00 
0.94 
24.00 
7.00 
1.62 

447.00 
0.10 

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE THE HASKELL COMPANY AVERAGE UNIT 
UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTALAMOUN PRICE 
LS $34,423.18 $34,423.18 $61,900.00 $61,900.00 $67,415.65 
LS $34.423.18 $34423.18 $12,300.00 $12,300.00 $42,943.08 
EA $6.93 $346.50 $26.00 $1,300.00 '$23.23 
LF $0.91 $4,09$.00 $1.00 $4,500.00 $1.64 
LS $20.000.00 $20,000.00 $31,500.00 $31,500.00 $20,634.04 
SY $8.59 $5;884.15 $13.00 $8,905.00 $10.43 
LS $2.500.00 $2500.00 $2,687.00 $2,687.00 $3,433.09 
CY $9.73 $11,520.32 $14.50 $17.168.00 $11.96 
CY $3.60 $9,705.60 $8.25 $22,242.00 $8.69 
CY $150.S3 $15,816.15 $77.00 $8,085.00 $124.89 
SY $1.95 $13,035.75 $4.00 $26,740.00 $7.13 
SY $12.00 $65,784.00 $22.50 $123,345.00 $22.29 
SY $1.14 $6,015.78 $1.40 $7,387.80 $1.61 
TN $69.45 $18.682.05 $130.00 $34,970.00 $126.43 
TN $101.75 $64,656.00 $102.00 $84,864.00 $103.04 
EA $2534.78 $2534.78 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $2.372.61 ;.•, 

EA $3;969.51 $3,969.51 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $2,777.46 
LF $5.89 $376.96 $40.00 $2,560.00 $23.85 
LF $45.83 $14.848.92 $31.00 $10,044.00 $47.90 
LF $45.90 $3,121.20 $60.00 $4,080.00 $79.90 
LF $70.97 $1.419.40 $115.00. $2,300.00 $92.31 
LF $55;55 $7,554.80 $65.00 $8,840.00 $70.96 
EA $1.713.73 $1,713,73 $1;835.00 $1,835.00 $2,003.39 
EA $921.79 $3,®7.16 $1.060.00 $4.240.00 $1,319.82 
EA $800.78 $13;613.26 $680;00 $14.960.00 $1,066.46 
EA $1,189.98 $2,379;96 $1,550.00 $3,100;00 $2,185.19 
sy $71.00 $4;615.00 $51.00 $3,315.00 $55,50 
SY $1.76 $15,516.16 $1.75 $15.428.00 $2,27 
AS. $622.92 $622.92 $742.00 $742.00 $670.37 
AS $17;08 $17,08 $11.00 $11.00 $24.61 
EA $3;18 $413.40 $4.30 $559.00 $4.24 
SF $2.87 $287.00 $5,35 $535.00 $4.50 
NM $2,849.24 $2,678.29 $5 375.00 $5,052.50 $5.515.00 
LF $3.80 $91.20 $5.35 $128.40 $5.59 
EA $59.70 $417.90 $91.35 $639.45 $93.13 
NM $3,022.37 $4,896.24 $5,375.00 $8,707.50 $5,515.00 
LF $2.92 $1,305.24 $4,30 $1,922.10 $4.42 
GM $1104.24 $110.42 $3,225,00 $322.50 $3.192.20 

$413.078.1$ $541.815.25 

23.76% 



Lem Turner Plan Changes 

Pay Item Description Unit Bid Tab Conformed Plans Difference Unit$ $ Difference 
430-174-101 RCP 0-24" SD LF 324 359 35 $ 31.00 $ 1,085.00 
430-17 4-202 Ellip. 25-36" SD LF 68 78 10 $ 60.00 $ 600.00 
430-175-201 Ellip. 0-24" CD LF 136 126 (1 0) $ 65.00 $ (650~00) 

Total~ D1''""' """"" = $ 1,035.00 

:··· 



Carrie Smithheart 

From: Holcomb, Michael E [MEHolcomb@pbsj.com] 

Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2011 9:46AM 

To: Carrie Smithheart 

Cc: Doherty, Paul D; Kadi, Sam E 

Subject: RE: Lem Turner@ Spring Lake Dr.- S-10 Rev Shop & Pipe Qnty's 

I approve the revised S-10 as well as the revised 

From: Carrie Smithheart [mailto:SmithheartC@etminc.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 16, 2011 8:54 AM 
To: Holcomb, Michael E 
Subject: Lem Turner @ Spring Lake Dr. - S-10 Rev Shop & Pipe Qnty's 
Importance: High 

Michael, 

Page 1 of2 

Attached is a copy of the revised shop drawing for structure S-1 0. They are needing to place the order so if you 
could get back with me on this soon that would be great. 

Also attached is the pipe quantity analysis I did. Please take a look and let me know if these are the correct 
changes and if there is any that I missed. 

Thanks, 

Carrie Smithheart 
CEI/ Project Administrator 

Direct: 904-642-8990 Fax: 904-642-4165 

Cell: 904-509-9007 Email: SmithheartC@etminc.com 

This message may contain confidential information. If you have received this message by 
mistake, please inform the sender by sending an e-mail reply. At the same time please delete the 

3/17/2011 


